

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1439 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred  
Stock Purchase Agreement Class Action Litigations

\_\_\_\_\_

This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

Miscellaneous No. 13-01288 (RCL)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
AMENDED COMPLAINTS ON REMAND BY DEFENDANTS  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR  
FOR FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC, FHFA DIRECTOR  
MELVIN L. WATT, AND FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Limits on the Anticipatory Breach Doctrine Bar All of Plaintiffs’ Contract-Related Claims ..... 3

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Contract and Breach of a Purported Implied Covenant Are Claims for Anticipatory Breach that Must Be Dismissed ..... 4

B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Wholly Without Merit ..... 6

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Contract Regarding Liquidation Preferences Fail for Additional Reasons ..... 11

A. The Third Amendment Did Not Alter Plaintiffs’ Stock Certificates or Alter Their Conditional Right to a Liquidation Preference ..... 11

B. Amending Treasury’s Stock Certificates Did Not Breach Plaintiffs’ Right to a Liquidation Preference ..... 14

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing with Respect to Liquidation Preferences and Dividends ..... 17

A. The Implied Covenant Cannot Be Used to Create New Duties or Contradict the Contract ..... 17

B. Even if There Were Contract Gaps to Fill, Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege that They Reasonably Expected that an Implied Covenant Would Bar the Third Amendment ..... 20

1. Shareholders in Two of the Most Highly Regulated Companies in the Country, with Public Missions and an Implicit Government Guarantee, Cannot Plausibly Allege that They Reasonably Expected that an Implied Covenant Would Bar the Third Amendment ..... 21

2. The Shareholder Contract Left No Room for Reasonable Expectations that the Enterprises Would Be Operated in the Interests of the Shareholders or that the Enterprises Would Issue Dividends or Distribute Funds at Liquidation to Plaintiffs ..... 22

IV. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Fail as a Matter of Law ..... 26

A. HERA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty ..... 26

B. Even if Not Preempted, the Freddie Mac Shareholders’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Whether Considered Direct or Derivative, Fail to State a Claim ..... 29

C.	The Fannie Mae Shareholders’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Are Derivative and for that Reason Must Be Dismissed.....	31
V.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Attacking the Treasury Stock Certificates Fail .....	37
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Claims that Are Explicitly Barred by the D.C. Circuit’s Decision Should Be Dismissed. ....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1st Stop Health Services, Inc. v. Dep't of Med. Assistance Servs.</i> , 756 S.E.2d 183 (Va. Ct. App. 2014) .....	6
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , No. CV 8508-VCL, 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017) .....	33
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , No. 2239, 2009 WL 2031789 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2009) .....	19
<i>Andrews v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Atlanta</i> , 998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	28
<i>DCG &amp; T ex rel. Battaglia/Ira v. Knight</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	30
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	11
<i>Benchmark Capital Partners IV, LP v. Vague</i> , 2002 WL 1732423 (Del. Ch. Ct. July 15, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 822 A.2d 396 (Del. 2003) .....	16
<i>Bove v. Cmty. Hotel Corp.</i> , 249 A.2d 89 (R.I. 1969) .....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	28
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. V. Gohl</i> , 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	33,34, 35
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc. Hosp. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	19
<i>Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 857 F. Supp. 976 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	13
<i>Conn Aire, Inc. v. J.C. Leasing</i> , 1990 WL 209580 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	13

*In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012) ..... 24

*Dietrichson v. Knott*,  
 No. CV 11965-VCMR, 2017 WL 1400552 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2017)..... 34

*Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) ..... 17, 20

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FDIC*,  
 32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 29

\* *Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
 No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017)..... 15, 35

\* *El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff*,  
 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) ..... 33, 34, 35, 37

*Eldridge v. Gordon Bros. Grp., LLC*,  
 2011 WL 3439180 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2011) ..... 19

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
 496 U.S. 72 (1990) ..... 26

*F5 Capital v. Pappas*,  
 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 34

\* *Fairfax-Falls Church Cmty. Services Bd. v. Herren*,  
 337 S.E.2d 741 (Va. 1985) ..... 6, 7

*Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. City of Chicago*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 27

*Firestone v. Wiley*,  
 485 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... 22

*Freeland v. Iridium World Communications, Ltd.*,  
 233 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

*Garcia v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.*,  
 676 F. Supp. 2d 895 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 28

*Gen. Tech. Applications, Inc. v. Exro Ltda.*,  
 388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 30

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... *passim*

*Gerber v. Enters. Prods. Holdings, LLC*,  
 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), *overruled on other grounds by Winshall v. Viacom  
 Int’l, Inc.*, 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....20

*Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990) ..... 29

\* *Glenn v. Fay*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 130, 139 (D.D.C. 2017).....*passim*

*Glinert v. Wickes Companies, Inc.*,  
 16 Del. J. Corp. L. 764 (Del. Ch.), *aff’d* 586 A.2d 1201 (Del. 1990) .....23

*Goldman v. Postal Telegraph*,  
 52 F. Supp. 763 (D. Del. 1943)..... 22

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA*,  
 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) .....28

*In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.*,  
 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 35, 37

*Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.*,  
 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....36

*Mass. v. FHFA*,  
 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014) .....27

\* *Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH*,  
 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....7

*Moses v. Apple Hosp. Reit Inc.*,  
 No. 14-CV-3131 DLI SMG, 2015 WL 1014327 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2015) .....30

*Nemec v. Schrader*,  
 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) ..... 1, 17, 20

\* *Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*,  
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 21, 33

\* *Perry Capital v. Mnuchin*,  
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....*passim*

*Protas v. Cavanagh*,  
 No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012)..... 35

*QVT Fund LP et al. v. Eurohypo Cap. Funding LLC I*,  
 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011) .....24

\* *Remora Inv., L.L.C. v. Orr*,  
 277 Va. 316, 673 S.E.2d 845 (2009)..... 30, 31

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017) ..... 27, 34, 36

*Schlosser & Dennis, LLC v. Traders Alley, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 2894845 (Del. Super. Ct. July 6, 2017) .....6

*Schroeter v. Bartlett Syndicate Bldg. Corp.*,  
 63 P.2d 824 (1936).....22

*Skillstorm, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys., LLC*,  
 666 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 17

*STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner*,  
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991).....25

*Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank*,  
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....36

*State National Bank v. Lew*,  
 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 10

*Suess v. FDIC*,  
 770 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011) .....29

*SunTrust Mortg., Inc. v. Mortgages Unlimited, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:11CV861-HEH, 2012 WL 1942056 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2012).....20

*Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1668N, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006) .....36

\* *Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 31, 37

*VTR, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
 303 F. Supp. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)..... 19

*Ward’s Equip., Inc. v. New Holland N. Am., Inc.*,  
 254 Va. 379 (1997)..... 17

*Wenzel v. Knight*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-432, 2015 WL 222182 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015).....30

*West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC*,  
 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)..... 12

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 28

**Rules and Statutes**

12 U.S.C.  
 § 1455(f) ..... 15, 38  
 § 1718(a) ..... 15, 16, 38  
 § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 36  
 § 1719(g)(1)(C)(i) ..... 36  
 § 4617(a)(7) ..... 27  
 \* § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) ..... 18, 26  
 § 4617(f) ..... 8

8 Del. Code.  
 § 242(b)(1) ..... 16  
 § 242(b)(2) ..... 15, 16

Va. Code Ann.  
 § 13.1-708(A)(4) ..... 17  
 § 13.1-708(A)(6) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R.  
 § 1237.12(a) ..... 25  
 § 1237.12(b) ..... 25  
 \* § 1710.10(b)(1) ..... 38

3 Williston on Contracts § 7:21 ..... 25

Fannie Mae, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 8, 2012), <http://goo.gl/bGLVXz> ..... 26

FHFA, Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury,  
[https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table\\_2.pdf](https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table_2.pdf) ..... 26

Freddie Mac, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 7, 2017), <http://goo.gl/2dbgey> ..... 26

Order List, available at [https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/022018zor\\_fd9g.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/022018zor_fd9g.pdf) ..... 39

\* Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253 ..... 6, 8
